LAW OFFICES BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND

DAVID V.G. BRYDON, Retired JAMES C. SWEARENGEN WILLIAM R. ENGLAND, 111 JOHNNY K. RICHARDSON GARY W. DUFFY PAUL A. BOUDREAU CHARLES E, SMARR DEAN L. COOPER PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 312 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE P.O. BOX 456 JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102-0456 TELEPHONE (573) 635-7166 FACSIMILE (573) 635-0427

BRIAN T. MCCARTNEY DIANA C. CARTER SCOTT A. HAMBLIN JAMIE J. COX L. RUSSELL MITTEN ERIN L. WISEMAN JOHN D. BORGMEYER

COUNSEL GREGORY C. MITCHEUL

May 14, 2010

Steven C. Reed General Counsel Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Re: Subpoena to RPS Properties, L.P., in Public Service Commission Case Nos. SR-2010-0110 and WR-2010-0111, Lake Region Water & Sewer Company

Dear Steve:

Enclosed please find the affidavit of W. Brian Schwermann, on behalf of RPS Properties, L.P., which responds to each of the questions contained in your May 6th letter to me. Also enclosed are three exhibits that are referenced in Mr. Schwermann's responses. Please note that Exhibit B, which is a confidential Settlement Agreement, has been designated "Highly Confidential," and as such is subject to all of the protections provided under applicable rules of the Missouri Public Service Commission.

As I expressed to you during our telephone conversation earlier this week, I hope the information that Mr. Schwermann has provided in these responses and the accompanying exhibits will make it unnecessary for you, on behalf of the Commission and its staff, to pursue enforcement of the subpoena duces tecum that previously was issued to RPS Properties, L.C.

Please call me if you have any questions regarding the enclosed affidavit and exhibits. Again, I appreciate your willingness to try to resolve the issues related to the subpoena to RPS without the necessity of pursuing time-consuming and costly litigation.

Sincerely, WEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C. BRYDON By: **Russell Mitten**

cc: W. Brian Schwermann

STATE OF KANSAS

COUNTY OF JOHNSON

AFFIDAVIT OF W. BRIAN SCHWERMANN

))

)

I, W. Brian Schwermann, of lawful age and being first duly sworn on oath, hereby state that I am a designated representative of RPS Properties, L.P. ("RPS"), and that each of the following responses to the questions posed by the Missouri Public Service Commission Staff, in its letter dated May 6, 2010, which I am providing on behalf of RPS, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES

1. What role does RPS Properties, L.P., (RPS) have in charging availability fees, connection fees, standby fees or reservation fees (fees charged for the right to receive water services in the future) at the Shawnee Bend area at Lake Ozark?

RESPONSE: This question is unclear insofar as it seeks information regarding RPS's role in "charging" certain fees. With respect to availability fees, those fees are charged pursuant to the terms of a written contract between the property owner of each undeveloped lot and one or more developers of the Shawnee Bend area at Lake Ozark. RPS was not a party to those contracts; however, sometime after those contracts were formed, RPS, along with other parties, acquired the right to collect and retain a portion of those availability fees. RPS has no right to collect or retain all or any part of any connection fees, standby fees, or reservation fees that relate to water service provided in the Shawnee Bend area.

2. How did RPS obtain the right to charge, bill, collect or receive these availability fees?

RESPONSE: RPS initially obtained the right to collect the availability fees charged to certain lot owners in the Shawnee Bend area of Lake Ozark through an assignment agreement between and among Waldo Morris, RPS, and Sally Stump. RPS's rights to the availability fees subsequently were modified by the terms of a confidential Settlement Agreement dated April 15, 2005, among and between RPS, Sally Stump, Lake Region Water & Sewer Company, and Four Seasons Lakesites, Inc.

3. Please provide any documents that show that RPS has the right to charge or collect these fees.

RESPONSE: A copy of the Contract Regarding Availability Fees, dated September 10, 2004, between and among Waldo Morris, RPS, and Sally Stump is attached to these responses as Exhibit A. A copy of a confidential Settlement Agreement referenced in response to the preceding question, which dealt, in part, with RPS's rights to the availability fees, is attached to these responses as Exhibit B. Because the terms of the Settlement Agreement are confidential, it has been marked "Highly Confidential" and should be treated as such in accordance with applicable rules of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"). In addition, RPS believes that one or more lot sale contracts may exist that contain terms obligating the purchasers of the lots to pay availability fees, but none of those contracts is in RPS's possession or under its control.

4. Who is responsible for sending bills to people who pay these availability fees?

RESPONSE: The Camden County PWSD4 is responsible for sending bills for the availability fees payable to RPS.

5. Who is responsible for collecting the fees paid?

RESPONSE: The Camden County PWSD4 is responsible for collecting the availability fees payable to RPS.

6. What relationship does RPS have with Cynthia Goldsby or the Camden County Public Water Supply District #4 to charge or collect these fees?

RESPONSE: RPS has no direct relationship with Cynthia Goldsby. On information and belief, Ms. Goldsby is an employee of the Camden County PWSD4. RPS has no direct relationship with the Camden County PWSD4; however, the Camden County PWSD4 is responsible for billing and collecting availability fees payable to RPS.

Please provide any documents that show the relationship between RPS and
Goldsby and the Water District.

RESPONSE; RPS has no documents that are responsive to this request.

8. How many entities or individuals in Shawnee Bend are currently billed for these fees?

RESPONSE: On information and belief, 1,345 bills for availability fees were sent in January 2010.

9. Are the fees the same for each entity and how much are the fees per month or year?

RESPONSE: The annual availability fee charged to each lot owner is \$300.

10. How much money did RPS receive for these availability fees for the calendar year 2008?

RESPONSE: During 2008, the total amount of availability fees collected was \$396,154; however, RPS retained only a portion of that total.

11. Please provide any documents that support your answer to #10,

RESPONSE: A report verifying this information provided in the response to the preceding question is attached to these Responses as Exhibit C.

12. How does RPS distribute the monies collected for these fees from Shawnee Bend?

RESPONSE: Distribution of the availability fees is governed by the terms of the assignment agreement, Exhibit A, and also the confidential Settlement Agreement, Exhibit B.

13. What governs the way monies from these fees are distributed?

RESPONSE: Distribution of the availability fees is governed by the terms of the assignment agreement, Exhibit A, and also the confidential Settlement Agreement, Exhibit B.

14. Please provide any documentation that governs distribution of the fees collected.

RESPONSE: See response to Question 13.

15. If RPS does not distribute these monies, what entity does?

RESPONSE: RPS writes checks distributing availability fees in accordance with the terms of the assignment agreement, Exhibit A, and also the confidential Settlement Agreement, Exhibit B..

16. Provide an accounting of expenses associated with billing, collecting, and distributing the monies from these fees.

RESPONSE: The parties entitled to receive the availability fees do not separately account for expenses associated with billing, collecting, and distributing those fees.

17. Provide the total amount collected for availability fees and the time period since RPS has been involved in collecting them.

RESPONSE: RPS began collecting availability fees sometime in 2005. From that time through May 12, 2010, a total of approximately \$2,309,019 has been collected.

18. If you are unable to answer any questions or provide any documentation requested in this letter, please indicate the person or entity with the authority to provide it.

RESPONSE: Not applicable.

21. Brian Schwermann

The foregoing was subscribed and sworn before me this 13 day of May, 2010.

Brandi Williams Notary Public

10-10-2012 My commission expires:



CONTRACT REGARDING AVAILABILITY FEES

ł

٩,

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and on the express condition that the Stock Purchase Agreement made and entered into by and between Waldo I. Morris ("Seller"), Robert P. Schwermann and Sally J. Stump ("Buyers") and Lake Region Water & Sewer Co. ("Company") dated September <u>10</u>, 2004, is consummated and closed. Then on the closing date of said Stock-Purchase Agreement and for the additional consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00), the undersigned Seller hereby agrees to execute and deliver to the said Robert P. Schwermann and Sally J. Stump an Assignment of Availability Fees in form and substance equivalent to Exhibit A attached hereto and to transfer to Robert P. Schwermann and Sally J. Stump title and ownership of approximately \$180,000.00 now in escrow relative to the Four Seasons availability fee lawsuit egainst Waldo I. Morris and Lake Region Water & Sewer Co. as referred to in Section 6.03 of the separate Stock Purchase Agreement made and entered into by and between Seller and Buyers.

The availability fees SEI and the approx. 180, 000,000 Wa may be affected by Wa the outcomes of the BU the outcomes of the Rob faurcient. Part of the Rob availability fees and Sally all of the 180,000,-would go to Four Seasons Labesites if we lose the lawsuit. Waldo I, Morris BUYERS: Robert P, Schwerman Sally J. Stur ello Morria RPS 9-10-04

Exhibit A

ASSIGNMENT OF AVAILABILITY FEES

This Assignment is made and entered into this _____ day of _____, 2004, by and between Waldo I. Morris of Marion, Iowa ("Assignor") and Robert P. Schwermann and Sally J. Stump, as tenants in common ("Assignee").

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, effective as of

Assignee all of Assignor's current and future rights, title, and interest in and to any and all water, sewer service stand-by fees, availability fees, and connection fees in which Assignor may be entitled to receive, now or in the future, relating to existing or future water and/or sewer customers located in and around Camden County, Missouri Including, without limitation, such rights that were acquired by Roy Slates and Cindy Slates from Four Season Lakesites, Inc. and Four Seasons Water & Sewer Co., by an Assignment dated on or about August 17, 1998. Lake Region Water & Sewer Co. received an assignment of all water and sewer stand-by fees, availability fees and connection fees from Roy Slates and Cindy Slates on April 12, 2000. Assignor received an assignment of all water and sewer stand-by fees, availability fees and connection fees from Lake Region Water & Sewer Co. on April 12, 2000 as well.

1. m. m. , 15 9-10-04

Waldo I, Morris

EXWPWEFGETETIe lake region/tertie refreement STOOK PURCHASE AGREEMENT.doo